NOTE 8   PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

During the third quarter of 2007 the company rescinded stock it had previously issued to Ibis Consulting Group, LLC.

The effect of the adjustment on the Condensed Statement of Operations for the second quarter 2007 is as follows:

Three Months
Ended

June 30, 2007

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2007

From Inception
December 5,
2006 Through
June 30, 2007

Net Loss (As Reported) $ (1,094,810) $ (1,382,396) $ (1,458,503)
Adjustment 213,750 213,750 213,750
Net Loss (As Restated) (881,060) $ (1,168,646) $ (1,244,753)

As Reported
Net Loss Per Common Share Basic and Diluted $ (.05) $ (.06) $ (.07)
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding – Basic $ 22,758,134 $ 21,484,560 $ 20,344,630
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding – Diluted $ 22,758,134 $ 21,484,560 $ 20,344,630

As Restated
Net Loss Per Common Share Basic and Diluted $ (.04) $ (.05) $ (.06)
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding – Basic $ 22,728,958 $ 21,469,892 $ 20,334,760
Weighted Average Shares Outstanding – Diluted $ 22,728,958 $ 21,469,892 $ 20,334,760

The effect of the adjustment on the Balance Sheet reported for the second quarter of 2007 is as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Increase
(Decrease) As Restated

Common Stock $ 22,809 $ (45) $ 22,764
Additional Paid-In Capital $ 4,013,369 $ (213,705) $ 3,799,664
Deficit Accumulated During Exploration Stage $ (1,458,503) $ 213,750 $ (1,244,753)

13

Edgar Filing: NORTHERN OIL & GAS, INC. - Form 10QSB

19

Table of Contents

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis or Plan of Operation.

Except as discussed below, a discussion of our past financial results is not pertinent to the business plan of the
Company on a going forward basis, due to the change in our business which occurred upon consummation of the
merger on March 20, 2007.

Overview and Outlook

We are an oil and gas exploration and production company.  Our properties are located in Montana, North Dakota and
New York.  Our corporate strategy is to build value in the Company through the development and acquisition of oil